Tuesday, October 18, 1955

THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CTTY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, met in the Council Chambers in the City Hall on Tuesday, October 18, 1955, at the hour of 7:00 o'clock in Special Session pursuant to notice duly served on each member of the Council with Mayor Kelly presiding.

Members Present: Carpenter, Griffith, Miller, Porter, Ramsey, and VanMeter

Members Absent: None

The notice for this Special Meeting together with Proof of Service thereof are hereby incorporated in these minutes as follows:

"To the Members of the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana October 14, 1955

Dear Mr. Councilman: There will be a special meeting of the Common Council of the City of Bloomington in the Council Chamber of the City All on the Twith day of October 1955, at the hour of 7 o'clock n.m.

The meeting hs called to choose a Councilman from the Third District to replace George L. Donham, who has resigned. Your attendance is requested.

Very truly yours, S/Esther F. Leavitt Clerk-Treasurer"

"PROOF OF SERVICE

STATE OF INDIANA)) SS:

(5) -:[

CS T

COUNTY OF MONROE)

Willis E. Routen, being first duly sworn, upon his oath deposes and says:

That he is a duly appointed, qualified, and acting police officer of the City of Bloomington, Indiana.

Affiant further says that on the fifteenth day of October, 1955, he served on each member of the Common Council of the City of Bloomington a notice of the special meeting of said Council to be held at the hour of 7 o'clock p.m., on the 18th day of October 1955; that said notice was served by reading said notice to and leaving a copy thereof with each member of said Council or by leaving a copy of said notice at the last and usual place of residence of such members as he was unable to serve personally; that the notice so served was in the form attached hereto and made a part thereof.

S/Willis E. Routen

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 15th day of October, 1955.

S/Mary Holland, Notary Public

My Commission Expires January 24, 1956"

Mayor Kelly announced the purpose of the meeting which is to choose a Councilman from the Third District of the City to replace Mr. George L. Donham, who has resigned because he has moved outside the City and called for nominations.

Councilman Ramsey placed in nomination the name of Potha Sims to serve the unexpired term of Mr. Donham. Councilman Porter seconded motion. Councilman Griffith, expressing a desire to see a woman on the Council nominated Mrs. Emma Black as Senior Precinct Committeewoman to serve this unexpired term. On motion of Councilman Miller, the nominations were closed on a roll-call vote. The response was as follows:

> Carpenter--Sims Griffith--Black Niller--Sims

Ramsey--Sims Porter--Sims VanMeter--Sims 380

Mayor Kelly announced that by this vote Rotha Sims was elected to serve the unexpired term of Mr. Donham on the City Council.

There being no further business at this Special Session of the Common Council, the meeting adjourned.

2222 Officer ling

ATTEST:

tot 770